liabilities recognized on January 1, 2019 is 2.47%. The reconciliation between the lease liabilities

recognized and the future minimum lease payments of non-cancellable operating leases on

December 31, 2018 is presented as follows:

The future minimum lease payments of non-cancellable operating leases on

December 31, 2018

  $ 85,076

Less: Recognition exemption for short-term leases   (670)

Undiscounted gross amounts on January 1, 2019   $ 84,406

Discounted using the incremental borrowing rate on January 1, 2019   $ 80,587

Add: Adjustments as a result of a different treatment of extension and purchase

options   4,682

Lease liabilities recognized on January 1, 2019   $ 85,269

105

The Group as lessor

Except for sublease transactions, the Group does not make any adjustments for leases in which it is

a lessor, and accounts for those leases under IFRS 16 starting from January 1, 2019.

The impact on assets, liabilities and equity as of January 1, 2019 from the initial application of IFRS

16 is set out as follows:

As Originally

Stated on

January 1, 2019

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application

Restated on

January 1, 2019

Right-of-use assets   $ -   $ 91,959   $ 91,959

Prepayments   126,479   (520)   125,959

Total effect on assets   $ 126,479   $ 91,439   $ 217,918

Lease liabilities - current   $ -   $ 31,737   $ 31,737

Lease liabilities - non-current   -   53,532   53,532

Other noncurrent liabilities   168,060   6,170   174,230

Total effect on liabilities   $ 168,060   $ 91,439   $ 259,499

2) IFRIC 23 “Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments”

IFRIC 23 clarifies that when there is uncertainty over income tax treatments, the Group should

assume that the taxation authority has full knowledge of all related information when making

related examinations. If the Group concludes that it is probable that the taxation authority will

accept an uncertain tax treatment, the Group should determine the taxable profit, tax bases, unused

tax losses, unused tax credits or tax rates consistently with the tax treatments used or planned to be

used in its income tax filings. If it is not probable that the taxation authority will accept an uncertain